In The Supreme Court of the Puma Indian Nation

Smith (Carol and Thomas), *Petitioners*,

v.

Yuma Indian Nation, Respondent.

On Appeal to the Trial Court of the Yuma Indian Nation

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Team Number: 232

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag
Table of Contents.
Table of Authoritiesi
Questions Presented
Statement of the Case
Statement of the Proceedings
Statement of the Facts
Summary of the Argument
Argument6
 A. The YIN's tribal code is silent on the federal offense of attempt of the manufacture of marijuana, but contains in that absence the application of federal law, which states federal court is proper jurisdiction to decide on civil actions arising from drug offenses. B. Personal jurisdiction as detailed in the tribal code is not met in this dispute because Smith did not engage in a tortious conduct causing harm or violation of contractual agreements with the YIN, therefore civil action is suited for federal court.
 C. The dispute over Smith notifying state authorities about the YIN's marijuana operation, fits the federal definition of subject matter jurisdiction that is far clearer, compared to the YIN's tribal code definition, and provides that federa court is the appropriate authority to hear this case
E. The YIN has waived its sovereign immunity from suit because its contract with Smith explicitly permits all disputes arising from said contract to be settled in a court of competent jurisdiction, therefore allowing the dispute regarding the marijuana operation to be settled in federal court
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases:
Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp., 126 S.Ct. 1235 (2006)12
C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 121 S.Ct. 1594 (2001)
Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Calif., 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017)11
International Shoe v. St. of Wash., 66 S.Ct. 154 (1945)
Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortgage Corp., 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017)
Montana v. U.S., 101 S.Ct. 1245 (1981)
Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe, 105 S.Ct. 2447 (1985)8
White v. Univ. of California, 765 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2014)17
Williams v. Lee, 79 S.Ct. 269 (1959)7
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:
Food & Drug, 21 U.S.C.A., Chap. 13, Attempt and Conspiracy § 8467
Food & Drug, 21 U.S.C.A. Chap. 13, Prohibited Acts a § 841 (b) (1)(A) (vii)
Indian Gaming Regulation Act, 25 U.S.C.A. §§ 2701-2721 (1988)8
Judiciary & Judicial Procedure, 28 U.S.C.A., Chap. 85, §13317
Yuma Indian Nation Tribal Code, Title 1, Art. 19
Yuma Indian Nation Tribal Code Title 2, Art. 16
Yuma Indian Nation Tribal Code Title 11, Art. 1014
